Key to Degradation and Permeation Ratings
E - Excellent Exposure has little or no effect. The glove retains its properties after extended exposure
G - Good Exposure has minor effect with long term exposure. Short term exposure has little or no effect
F - Fair Exposure causes moderate degradation of the glove. Glove is still useful after short term
exposure but caution should be exercised with extended exposure
P - Poor Short term exposure will result in moderate degradation to complete destruction
N/D Permeation was not detected during the test
I/D Insufficient data to make a recommendation

to determine what type of glove to wear and its
permeation resistance to the selected contaminant.
Product features, benefits and ordering information
of the suggested products also are included in the
program. ezGuide can be accessed from the North
web site, www.northsafety.com or ordered
by e-mailing us at marketing@northsafety.com.
The finest chemical handling gloves deserve to be
used with the finest respiratory products. Please
consult the current North Safety Products
Respiratory Protection Catalog and ezGuide™ for
proper respiratory selection.
Warning:
Protective gloves and other protective apparel selec-
tion must be based on the user’s assessment of the
workplace hazards. Glove and Apparel materials do
not provide unlimited protection against all chemicals.
It is the users responsibility to determine before use
that the Glove and Apparel will resist permeation
and degradation by the chemicals (including chemical
mixtures) in the environment of intended use.
Failure by the user to select the correct protective
gloves can result in injury, sickness or death
To obtain maximum life, protective gloves and other
protective apparel should have chemicals removed
from the surface by washing or other appropriate
methods after each use. Protective apparel should
be stored away from the contaminating atmosphere.
Punctured, torn or otherwise ruptured apparel must
be removed from service; unservicable apparel may
be disposed of only in accordance with applicable
waste disposal regulations.
Good for total immersion
Good for accidental splash protection and intermittent contact
Only use with extreme caution. Glove will fail with only short exposure
Butyl Nitrile Natural RubberSilver Shield
Chemical Name CAS No. D BT PR
Viton Chemsoft
PR D BT PR D BT PR D BT PR D BT PRD BT
D = Degradation
BT = Breakthrough Time
PR = Permeation Rate
Good for total immersion
Good for accidental splash protection and intermittent contact
Only use with extreme caution. Glove will fail with only short exposure
E = Excellent
G = Good
F = Fair
P = Poor
N/D = None Detected
I/D = Insufficient Data
Acetaldehyde 75-07-0 E >8 hrs N/D P 0 min 281.9 E >8 hrs 0.066 I/D I/D I/D P 0 min 161 I/D I/D I/D
Acetic Acid (100%) (Glacial) 64-19-7 I/D I/D I/D I/D I/D I/D I/D I/D I/D F 37 min 13.3 F 38 min 1.9 F 1.3 hrs 0.39